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SB 1574 —2—
CHAPTER

An act making an appropriation in augmentation of the
Budget Act of 1998, relating to state government, and
declaring the urgency thereof, to take effect
immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

SB 1574, Committee on Budget and Fiscal
Review. State government: dredging projects,
museum, job training, and transportation.

(1) The existing Budget Act of 1998 makes
appropriations for the support of government of the State
of California for the 1998-99 fiscal year.

This bill  would appropriate $17,426,000 to the
Department of Water Resources for local assistance, on a
one-time basis, for specified dredging projects.

This bill would appropriate $1,000 to the California Arts
Council for allocation to the Simon Wiesenthal
Center-Museum of Tolerance, under certain conditions,
to acquire a facility to conduct activities of the museum.

This bill  would appropriate $1,250,000 to the
Employment Development Department for certain job
training purposes.

This bill would also appropriate $475,000 from the
Public Transportation Account to the Department of
Transportation for allocation for local assistance to the
Bay Area Rapid Transit District.

(2) The Dbill would state that these appropriations
augment the appropriations made in the Budget Act of
1998.

(3) The bill would declare that it is to take effect
immediately as an urgency statute.

Appropriation: yes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sum of seventeen million four
hundred twenty-six thousand dollars ($17,426,000) is
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hereby appropriated from the following sources for the
following purposes:

(@) The sum of fifteen million seven hundred thousand
dollars ($15,700,000) from the General Fund to the
Department of Water Resources for local assistance, on a
one-time basis, for all of the following dredging projects,
in the following amounts:

(1) CrescentCityHarbor ........................... $ 135,000
(2) HumboldtHarborandBay ....................... 1,612,000
(3) LosAngelesHarbor ............................ 7,016,000
(4) OaklandHarbor ......... ... ... .. . . ... .. 2,401,000
(5) PortofLongBeach ................ ... .. ....... 1,612,000
(6) RichmondHarbor ......... ... ... ... ... . ... 2,318,000
(7) San Francisco Bay to Stockton ................... 67,000
(8) Santa Monica Breakwater ....................... 404,000
(9) Silver Strand Shoreline/Imperial Beach ............ 135,000

(b) The sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) from the
General Fund to the California Arts Council for local
assistance to be allocated to the Simon Wiesenthal
Center-Museum of Tolerance. No allocation shall be
made until the Simon Wiesenthal Center notifies the
California Arts Council in writing and warrants that all
the following conditions have been met:

(1) The funding shall be used for the acquisition of a
facility to conduct the activities of the Simon Wiesenthal
Center, including those activites funded by the
appropriations in Items 8120-012-0268, 8120-101-0268, and
8260-102-0001 of Section 2.00 of the 1998 Budget Act (Ch.
324, Stats. 1998).
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(2) The facility shall be owned and operated by the
Simon Wiesenthal Center.

(3) The Simon Wiesenthal Center shall provide a
match for the facility acquisition equal to the amount of
funds provided from the amount allocated in this
subdivision.

(c) The sum of one million two hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($1,250,000) from the General Fund to the
Employment Development Department to be allocated
and disbursed by the department, as follows:

(1) The sum of five hundred thousand dollars
($500,000) to the administrative entity of the job training
Service Delivery Area for the City of Los Angeles to
support no more than four at-risk youth employment
demonstration projects by private, nonprofit entities.

(2) The sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars
($150,000) to each of the administrative entities of the job
training Service Delivery Areas of the City of Oakland,
the City and County of San Francisco, the City of Santa
Ana, the County of Fresno, and the City and County of
San Diego, jointly, to support in each of those jurisdictions
no more than two atrisk youth employment
demonstration projects by private, nonprofit entities.

(d) The sum of four hundred seventy-five thousand
dollars  ($475,000) from the Public Transportation
Account to the Department of Transportation for
allocation for local assistance to the Bay Area Rapid
Transit District.

SEC. 2. This act make an appropriation in
augmentation of the appropriations made in the Budget
Act of 1998 (Ch. 324, Stats. 1998).

SEC. 3. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or
safety within the meaning of Article IV of the
Constitution and shall go into immediate effect. The facts
constituting the necessity are:

In order to implement the Budget Act of 1998, it is
necessary that this act go into immediate effect.

94



—5— SB 1574

Approved , 1998

Governor
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